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have no authority or power to borrow money on bonds 
or other evidences of debt, unless the money so raised 
is to be expended on county buildings. 

Ssertott 8. All legislative and administrative power Power  cotheeet-
necessary to carry this ad into full force and effect, is 
hereby conferred upon the county board of supervisors 
of Milwatukee county. 

Approved February 2, 1864. 

CHAPTER 14. 

[Published February 4, 1864.] 

AM ACT to authorize the town of Oxford, in the county of Mar- 
quette, to vote a tax for bounties to volunteers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Burrion 1. A town meeting shall be held in and  thorlued. 
for the town of Oxford, in the county of Marquette, 
at the place of holding town meetings therein, on the 
thirteenth day of February, 1864, commencing at ten 
o'clock A. M., for the purpose of voting bounties to 
volunteers who have enlisted or who may hereafter en-
list, to fill the quota of such town in the draft last or-
dered by the general government. 

SECTION 2. The qualified electors of such town, 
when assembledassembled in pursuance of this act, may vote and tax to  PAY 
such bounties as they may deem proper, not exceeding the game.  
one hundred and fifty dollars each, to such persons as 
have enlisted or who may hereafter enlist in pursu-
ance of section one of this act, and may vote to raise 
by tax a sum of money sufficient to pay such bounties 
and interest thereon, at the rate of seven per cent. per 
annum, which tax shall be included in the next annual How tax to be 
tax roll of such town, in a separate column, and be col- coliected, Le. 

lecsted in the same manner as other town taxes are col-
lected by law, and be paid out of the town treasury on 
the orders hereinafter mentioned. 

SBO'TION 8. The town board of supervisors shall order* 
draw orders on the treasurer of the town in favor of guar.  
each person so enlisting, to the amount of the bounty 
voted at such town meeting, which orders shall draw 
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interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum from 
their date until their payment, and shall be delivered 
to such votunteer whenever he shall be accepted by 
the government, and duly credited to such town. 

meet -  SzcrioN 4. Notices of the time, place and objects 
of such town meeting shall be posted up by the town 
clerk in four of the most public places in such town, 
at least six days previously to the time of holding the 
same. 

SzarioN 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its pasrage. 

Approved February 2, 1864. 

CHAPTER 15. 

[l'ubliehed February 5, 1864.] 

AN ACT to authorize the city of Beaver Dam to levy and collect a 
special tax to redeem certificates issued for bounty to volunteers. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

specie Utx au- &mow 1. The common council of the city of Bea- 
thotized. ver Dam, in Dodge county, is hereby authorize 1 to levy 

and collect a special tax, in addition to the amount au-
thorized by the act incorporating said city, not exceed-
ing four thousand dollars in amount ; said tax to be 
levied and collected in the manner and at the time oth-
er taxes are levied and collected in said city. 

How premeds to Szariox 2. The proceeds of the tax authorized by 
be used. the preceding section, shall be used to redeem the scrip 

issued by the mayor, and signed by the mayor and 
clerk of said city, under its corporate seal, in the month 
of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-
four, in pursuance of an ordinance duly enacted by the 
common council of said city, on the twenty-ninth day 
of December, 1863, authorizing the issuing of said 
scrip, for the purpose of raising money to enable said 
city to offer and pay a bounty to volunteers under the 
(then) new levy of United States troops, to enable said 
city to fill and furnish its quota of troops under said 
levy, without resorting to a draft. The said tax shall 

Notioerof 


